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Part I – Release to Press   

 

Meeting EXECUTIVE/COUNCIL 

 

Portfolio Area Resources, Transformation & ICT  

Date 8 FEBRUARY/23 FEBRUARY 2023 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2027/28 
 
KEY DECISION 
 
Authors Belinda White 
Contributors Rhona Bellis / Senior Leadership Team 
  

Lead Officers Brian Moldon 
Contact Officer Clare Fletcher 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek revisions to the 2022/23 General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme and approve the final Capital 
Programme for 2023/24 

1.2 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s Five-Year Capital Strategy 
and the resources available to fund the Capital Strategy. 

1.3 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s investment strategy as 
required by the updated prudential code. 

1.4 To set out the Council’s approach to funding its key Future Town Future Council 
Cooperative Corporate Plan priorities.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the following proposals be recommended to Council on 22 February 2023: 

2.1 Final General Fund Capital Growth Bids for 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A 
(and incorporated into Appendix C) to the report be approved. 

2.2 The revisions to the 2022/23 General Fund budget as incorporated into Appendix 
C to the report be approved.  

2.3 The Final 2023/24 General Fund Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix C to 
this report be approved, together with the recommended resourcing. 
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2.4 That the CFO brings a report forward during the 2023/24 financial year setting out 
the Council’s key capital regeneration and community asset ambitions and key 
land and asset disposals, not currently in the capital strategy to determine a 
funding strategy to meet these Corporate priorities. 

2.5 That the Final HRA budget requests for 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix B (and 
incorporated into Appendix D) to the report as approved at the 18 January 2023 
Executive meeting be noted. 

2.6 That the Final 2023/24 HRA Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix D to the 
report be approved. 

2.7 That the updated forecast of resources 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix C (General 
Fund) and Appendix D (HRA) to the report be approved. 

2.8 That Council note the risk mitigation strategy to ensure the 2023/24 capital 
programme is fully financed as set out in paragraph 4.3.2 and paragraph 4.6.4, the 
Executive will be updated in the Capital Quarterly monitoring reports. 

2.9 That the 2023/24 de-minimis expenditure limit, as set out in section 4.11 of the 
report, be approved. 

2.10 That the 2023/24 contingency allowances, as set out in section 4.12 of the report, 
be approved. 

2.11 The appropriation of Dunn Close garage block, valued at £540K, from the General 
Fund to the HRA as detailed in Para 4.14.3 be approved. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Introduction 

3.1.1 This report is an update on the Council’s Draft General Fund and HRA capital 
strategy 2022/23- 2027/28 presented to the January 2023 Executive meeting. This 
report updates Members on any changes to the capital programme previously 
presented for 2022/23- 2027/28 and the resourcing for both the General Fund and 
HRA programme. 

3.1.2 The draft General Fund capital programme totalled £86.6Million and is 
summarised in the graph below.  
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3.1.3  The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to outline how the Council determines its 
priorities for capital investment and how much it can afford to borrow as well as 
setting out any associated risks. The Leaders Financial Security Group (LSFG) 
and the Senior Leadership Team reviewed the capital bids for 2023/24 contained 
within the Draft Capital Strategy and the results of that review are included in this 
report. 

3.1.4 The framework the government uses to control how much councils can afford to 
spend on capital investment is known as the Prudential Framework. The objectives 
of the Prudential Code, which sets out how this framework is to be applied, are to 
ensure that local authorities’ capital investment plans are: 

 affordable, prudent and sustainable and that:  
o treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 

professional practice.  
o local strategic planning, asset management planning and proper option 

appraisal are supported. 

3.1.5 The Government issued guidance on the disclosures required in the Capital 
Strategy from 1 April 2018 onwards which includes: 

 

 an Investment Strategy 

 disclosure of other investments and their contribution to service delivery 
objectives and/or place making role 

 indicators that allow Members and the public to assess a local authority’s total 
risk exposure as a result of investment decisions, including how these 
investments have been funded, rate of return and additional debt servicing 
costs taken on 

 the approach to assessing the risk of losses being made before entering and 
whilst holding an investment 

 the steps taken to ensure that elected Members and Statutory officers have 
the appropriate skills and governance. 

3.1.6 Some of these disclosures may be outlined in the Treasury Management Strategy 
instead of the Capital Strategy.   

 
 

3.2 General Fund Investment Strategy 

3.2.1 For a number of years capital spend has been prioritised due to the limited 
availability of capital receipts and the Council’s ability to afford borrowing costs. 
Accordingly, the council applied a ‘fix on fail’ approach to assets with no significant 
asset improvements being funded, with the exception of those supported through 
external funding or partially through external funding (for example Garage and Play 
Improvement programmes). 

3.2.2 The Asset Management Strategy approved by the Executive at its meeting on the 
11 July 2018 included a key action for the Council to undertake locality reviews of 
its current land and buildings. The locality reviews would seek to generate new 
opportunities for better use of existing buildings, to identify potential sites to release 
for sale along with land options for the Council’s own home building programme. 
This was consistent with seeking to meet a range of Council priorities.  

3.2.3 Building condition Surveys were completed in 2019 and they were used to inform 
growth bids approved in previous Capital Strategies. It should be noted though that 
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the surveys were focused on keeping existing sites operational rather than making 
improvements or future proofing them.  

3.2.4 The Council plans to utilise New Homes Bonus (NHB) to fund the playground 
improvement programme as below: 

Table 1: Use of New Homes Bonus  2022/23 2023/24 

Play area improvements & Litter Bins Expenditure £230K £243K 

 

3.2.5 The remaining schemes within the Capital Strategy include ‘Transforming our 
Town’ projects, Housing Development initiatives and IT investment (predominantly 
related to schemes identified through the joint ICT Partnership Strategy between 
East Herts District Council and Stevenage Borough Council). 

3.2.6 Prudential Borrowing remains an option to fund capital schemes, but due to the 
on-going net cost to the General Fund, any such proposals would require a 
business case to be completed to determine the benefit to the Council, or as a last 
resort should capital expenditure be essential and no other funding is available. 
Generally, the former approach would be used to fund income generating schemes 
which support the Making Your Money Count ambitions. The issue of affordability 
has been exacerbated by the recent pandemic and cost of living (through increases 
in interest rates) on the Council’s finances.  

3.2.7  The Council has approved some land and asset disposals and some further key 
disposal assets and consideration will have to be given as to how these assets are 
used to meet the Council’s priorities. The CFO will bring a report setting out some 
specific proposals during the 2023/24 financial year.  

 

3.2.8 In addition to the land disposals mentioned in paragraph 3.2.7, there are SG1 
receipts (not included in the revised Capital Strategy at the current time), other 
ring-fenced Regeneration receipts and Locality receipts. The potential land 
disposals identified through the Locality Reviews will help maintain the resilience 
of General Fund balances, reducing the revenue contribution to capital and to fill 
in the gap of NHB funding to the capital reserve. Locality reviews are discussed 
further in section 4.3 of this report.  

3.2.9 The Capital Strategy includes the use of Section 106 (S106) monies that have yet 
to be allocated to any current and future capital schemes. The table below shows 
the categories they can be used for: 

Table 2: S106 contribution Available  Amount 

   £000 

Environmental Improvements 170 

Engineering 14 

Stevenage Works 12 

Regeneration 36 

Older apps (pre 15/00253/OPM) 104 

Total 336 
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3.2.10 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge introduced by the 
Planning Act 2008. The Council started charging CIL in April 2020 and the current 
balance is £139k with an additional forecast in-year income of £387K (total £526K). 
Any allocation of funds to relevant capital projects will be brought forward for 
approval later in the year- and require Executive approval above £75K. £97.5K has 
been included in Appendix C for Community Infrastructure Projects in the 2023/24 
financial year based on an allocation of £7.5K per ward. 

3.2.11 The current capital programme of £26.2Million (approved February 2021 and as 
subsequently amended through the quarterly monitoring and supplementary 
reports), is fully funded and shown in the following chart. The Grants figure includes 
£11.0Million of Towns Fund grant. 

 

 

 

3.3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 
 

 

3.3.1 Background: The HRA capital programme was revised as part of the HRA 
Business Plan (BP) update to the December 2019 Executive. The 30-year HRA 
capital programme included £1.485Billion with additional borrowing.  

 
3.3.2 The 2019/20 HRA BP included more borrowing than in the 2018 HRA BP, a more 

ambitious new build programme and an increase in capital works to existing 
homes. The new borrowing in the 2018 BP totalled £116.6Million, however the 
2019 update included new borrowing of £322.2Million.   

 

3.3.3 The additional capital expenditure that was approved as part of the HRA BP over 
the 30 years included £201Million of projected capital expenditure as well as 
revenue growth which funded planned maintenance, anticipated changes relating 
to the Hackett review and decent homes works.  

 

3.3.4 The new build programme increased from £582Million to £645.6Million in the 2019 
HRA BP, with 2,433 new build homes in total over the life of the Business Plan and 
an additional 175 units in the first 10 years of the programme.   
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3.3.5 Subsequently a number of delegated approvals were taken by the Executive 
including an increase of £11.3Million for the Kenilworth scheme procurement 
(reported to the Executive in January 2020), the updated figures for which were 
included in the Final Capital Strategy approved by the Executive and Council in 
February 2020. The net change to the approved budget for the period 2019/20 to 
2024/25 was £10.2Million. 

 
 

 

3.4 Budget and Policy Framework 

3.4.1 The process for approving capital budgets is set out in the Budget and Policy 
Framework in the Constitution. This includes a consultation period and the 
timescale required to implement this is outlined below: 

 

Date Meeting Report 

Jan-23 
Executive Draft 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

Overview and Scrutiny Draft 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

Feb-23 
Executive Final 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

Overview and Scrutiny Final 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

 Feb-23 Council Final 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 
 

4.1      Capital Programme – 2022/23-2023/24 General Fund  

4.1.1 Due to the ongoing financial pressures arising from the cost of living and the need 
to focus on improving General Fund resilience, the CFO recommended adopting 
the following approach to officers with regards to submitting Capital Bids for 
2023/24: 

 Review existing budgets in the Capital Strategy for completeness and 
 to advise if circumstances have changed, and 

 Only submit bids that are urgent or support the delivery of a top priority as  
 funding is limited  

 A full review of the Strategy is planned to be carried out for 2023/24. 

4.1.2 A summary of the 2023/24 growth bids presented in the Draft Capital Strategy to 
January Executive is summarised in table four below and is set out in full in 
Appendix A (Growth bids) and Appendix C (General Fund Capital Strategy).  

Table 4: Update following 2023/24 Capital Bids process      
  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Current strategy total 36,104 28,307 10,799 7,548 0 82,758 

Slippage & removals (9,493) 3,479 6,201 0 0 187 

Removed 0 (1,010) 0 0 0 (1,010) 

LEP loan repayment 0 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Growth Bids (see 4.2)  0 3,250 360 5 5 3,620 
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Table 4: Update following 2023/24 Capital Bids process      
  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Adjusted total 26,611 34,026 18,360 7,553 5 86,555 

 
 

4.2 Capital Bids Included in the Capital Programme   

4.2.1 The capital growth bids received and recommended for inclusion in the Capital 
Strategy (subject to funding) by Leaders Financial Security Group (LSFG) and the 
Council’s Senior Leadership (SLT) have been classified against a number of 
different categories, as set out in table five below and are detailed in Appendix A. 
These bids total £3.6Million over the period 2023/24 - 2027/28, £3.2Million of which 
fall in 2023/24.  

Table 5: Submitted Growth Bids by Priority     

    23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 Total 
    £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Priority 1 Return on investments 
        

1,228  
0  0  0  

        
1,228  

Priority 2 Income generating 
              

80  
0  0  0  

               
80  

Priority 3 
Mandatory requirements (including 
Health & Safety) 

            
287  

               
5  

            
5  

        
5  

             
302  

Priority 4 
Schemes to maintain operational 
efficiency 

             
950  

355  0  0  
         

1,305  

Priority 7 
Urgent works (that reduce operational 
risks) 

               
65  

0  0  0  
               

65  

Priority 9 
Schemes that reduce or mitigate risks 
included in the Corporate Risk 
Register 

             
630  

0  0  0  
             

630  

Priority 11 New Burden 
              

10  
0  0  0  

               
10  

Total General Fund Capital Growth Bids 3,250 360 5 5 3,620 

 

4.2.2 LSFG agreed bids totalling £3.250Million for 2023/24, after further review the 
following change is recommended: 

 The re-procurement of a Digital system to support delivery of household and 
commercial waste and recycling services can be removed from the bids, as the 
current contract is being extended and the capital bid is no longer required. 
 

4.2.3 Further discussions have taken place with services to eliminate the funding gap of 
£177K reported in the Draft Capital Strategy. Including the change mentioned in 
paragraph 4.2.2, the results are set out in the table below. 

Table 6: Submitted Growth Bids by Priority 

Scheme 
Budget 
taken 
away 

Moved 
into 
2024/25 

Litter Bins – that the remaining budget in 2022/23 of £123,900 and 2023/24 
£10,000 can be returned to central pot 

£133,900   
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Table 6: Submitted Growth Bids by Priority 

Scheme 
Budget 
taken 
away 

Moved 
into 
2024/25 

Shrub bed programme – that £78,000 in 2022/23 can be return to central 
pot.  There may be a requirement in future years for this to be funded again, 
but this will be put forward as a new bid if and when required. 

£78,000   

Digital system to support delivery of household and commercial waste and 
recycling services - Re-procurement  

£50,000   

Trade Waste Containers – the £27,996 in 2022/23 can be returned to 
central pot 

£27,996   

Vehicles – that £30,000 in 2022/23 of vehicle budgets can be returned to 
central pot 

£30,000   

Leisure stock condition - £20,000 in 2022/23 of this budget can be return to 
central pot 

£20,000   

Pin Green Play Centre Equipment – the £19,010 in 2022/23 can be returned 
to central pot 

£19,010   

ASB Team Mobile camera – that the £5,000 in 2022/23 and 2023/24 can be 
return to central pot 

£10,000   

Ridlins Athletics – that £15,000 of the 2022/23 budget can be returned to 
central pot 

£15,000   

Ridlins Athletics Facility – that £20,000 from 2022/23 can be returned to 
central pot 

£20,000   

Green Space Infrastructure – that the 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets can be 
slipped one year 

  £128,000 

Play improvement programme   £214,220 

Total  £403,906 £342,220 

 
4.2.4 Therefore, it is recommended that the bids totalling £3.2Million are approved for 

2023/24, however some 2023/24 may need to be put on hold as per paragraph 
4.3.2. 

 

4.3 Capital Contingency  

4.3.1 As in previous years, it is recommended that a contingency allowance (the 
Deferred Works Reserve) should be included in the capital strategy in the event 
that any works become unavoidable during the financial year. This has been 
included at the level of £200k per annum. There is also an unused balance of 
£1.1Million in 2022/23. The proposed use of this is set out in the table below.  

Table 7: Deferred Works Reserve 

  
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Deferred works reserve Budgets 1,059 200 200 
        

Retain as a minimum for inflation   350   

Contingency for emergency   350   
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Table 7: Deferred Works Reserve 

  
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Set aside for specific projects if come to fruition:       

St Georges MSCP – conversion of storeroom and 
boiler room to office space 

  50   

Aqua Park – Rubber crumb surface replacement   35   

Total reserved for contingencies  785  

    

Balance available once capital receipts been 
realised 

  474   

 
4.3.2 The deferred works budget is available for overruns, deferred or urgent works as 

set out in para 4.3.1. However, in a period of high inflation and with a risk that level 
of receipts to be realised in 2023/24 may not materialise, or at the same level due 
to economic factors and the volume of sites  the CFO recommends that before the 
commencement of the financial year a review of the capital programme is 
undertaken to determine whether any schemes can be held until a level of receipts 
is realised, along with the other mitigating factors in paragraph 4.6.4. This will be 
managed and reported back to Executive. 

 

4.4 Locality Review Update 

4.4.1 A key recommendation from the June 2020 MTFS COVID recovery report was that 
a pipeline of land disposals be identified from Locality Reviews to help maintain 
the resilience of General Fund balances, by removing the revenue contribution to 
capital. There was also a need to generate additional capital receipts to help fund 
any shortfalls from the reduction or cessation of New Homes Bonus (NHB). 

4.4.2 The current position is detailed below. The disposal programme has been 
hampered by recruitment issues (now resolved) and that the sites are relatively 
small but complex and have required some modifications to the original plans. It is 
a risk to the capital programme that so many sites are projected to be disposed of 
in a single year due to the current economic conditions and the volume. This will 
be closely monitored during the year. 

 
 

 

Table 8: Locality Review Site Disposals  

Tranche 

Previous 
Estimated 
receipts 

Current 
Estimated 
receipts 

£’000 £’000 

Tranche 1 – Year 1 2021/22 Actual £0 £0 

Tranche 2 – Year 2 2022/23 Estimate £2,250 £0 

Tranche 3 – Year 3 2023/24 Estimate £960 £3,206 

Total Forecast Locality Review Receipts £3,210 £3,206 
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4.5 Summary Capital Programme 2022/23-2027/28 

4.5.1 The revised Capital Strategy for 2022/23-2027/28 totals £86.2Million, including the 
growth bids totalling £3.2Million. It should be noted that a number of asset reviews 
will be taking place as part of the CFOs report on the Council’s key capital 
regeneration and community asset ambitions, which will impact the projections 
beyond 2024/25. The current projection is summarised in table nine below, and in 
detail in Appendix C.  

Table 9: Revised Capital Programme           

  22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Stevenage Direct 
Services 

3,707 6,024 1,321 261 0 0 11,313 

Housing Development 2,425 13,046 6,071 0 0 0 21,543 

Finance and Estates 2,861 1,003 90 0 0 0 3,953 

Digital & 
Transformation 

418 422 104 0 0 0 944 

Regeneration 14,610 11,230 10,150 7,400 0 0 43,389 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

829 1,633 55 20 5 0 2,542 

Planning and 
Regulatory 

275 461 365 0 0 0 1,102 

Deferred Works 
Reserve 

1,059 200 200 0 0 0 1,459 

Total GF Schemes 26,185 34,017 18,357 7,681 5 0 86,245 

 
 

4.5.2 The General Fund Investment Strategy has been to maintain existing assets in 
their current condition by following a fix-on-fail approach, incurring expenditure as 
necessary for operational purposes and with limited improvements via 
Regeneration activities, new Housing Development and the improvement 
programmes covering Play Areas, Garages and Vehicle/Plant.  This has been the 
case due to necessity as a result of their being limited resources. The figures in 
Table nine have been converted into a pie chart below to outline the relative capital 
investment in these different areas and which shows the limited amount of added 
value in the current capital programme. 
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4.6 Capital Resources for the General Fund Capital Strategy 

4.6.1  The projected resources used to fund the Capital Strategy total £86.2Million, which 
includes the growth bids of £3.6Million. This is summarised in table ten below, and 
detailed in Appendix C.   

Table 10: Revised Capital Programme 

  22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Receipts 7,774 4,909 2,831 281 5 0 15,800 

Locality Review receipts 0 3,206 0 0 0 0 3,206 

Grants and other contributions 11,513 19,082 9,650 7,400 0 0 47,645 

Revenue Reserves 15 111 0 0 0 0 126 

Capital Reserve (Housing 
Receipts) 

        805      375     380 
               

0    
           

0    
          

0    
1,560 

Capital Reserve (Revenue 
Savings) 

          44  0 0 0 0 0 44 

New Homes Bonus CNM         230  243 0   0   0   0   473 

Borrowing  5,804 6,091 5,496 0 0 0 17,391 

TOTAL  26,185 34,017 18,357 7,681 5 0 86,245 

4.6.2 The table above shows Capital financing for the current year and over the five-year 
period consists of 20% borrowing; 55% capital grants, 24% useable capital 
receipts and the remaining 1% relates to the General Fund reserve. 

4.6.3 The use of capital receipts is dependent on delivery of the disposal sites to the 
market. Assuming that all the General Fund Growth Bids in Appendix A are 

Fix on fail, 7.45%

Operational, 
5.91%

Regeneration, 
50.98%

Housing 
Development, 

24.98%
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Improvement  
Programme, 
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3.19%

Other, 0.01%

Revised Capital Programme 
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approved, the revised Capital Strategy includes the following forecast capital 
receipts. The table below includes both General Capital Receipts and Locality 
Review Receipts as they are available for use in the Capital Programme. Ring-
fenced Town Centre Transformation and SG1 receipts have been excluded. 

Table 11: GF Capital Receipts Forecast 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Opening Balance (3,839) (688) (351) (8,192) (5,415) (5,411)   

General Capital Receipts (3,507) (3,888) (10,173) 0 0 0 (17,567) 

Locality Review Site Disposal 0 (3,206) 0 0 0 0 (3,206) 

Receipts used in year 6,658 7,431 2,331 2,777 5 0 19,203 

Closing Balance (688) (351) (8,192) (5,415) (5,411) (5,411)   

 

4.6.4 The level of receipts to be realised in 2023/24 is £7.094Million with just £351K 
not required, (this includes the full use of the deferred works reserve which does 
offer some mitigation). In order to increase the financial resilience of the capital 
programme for 2023/24 the following measures are recommended by the CFO: 

 Review of 2023/24 capital programme to hold and release schemes as 
receipts are realised, (see also 4.3.2) 

 Monitoring of capital receipts due in year by the Assets and Capital group 
(officer group) 

 Monitoring of the capital programme by the Assets and Capital group to 
determine whether there are further underspends in the programme as 
identified in paragraph 4.2.3 

 Review of 2022/23 year end General Fund revenue balances to determine 
whether any underspends can be transferred to the Capital Reserve 

 Review of other potential small sites for disposal by the Estates Team   

 

4.7 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

4.7.1  MRP is applied where the council has to set aside a revenue allocation for 
provision of debt repayments (borrowing in the capital programme). MRP replaces 
other capital charges (e.g., depreciation) in the statement of accounts and has an 
impact on the council’s bottom line. MRP will increase and decrease throughout 
the programme and is sensitive to both expenditure and funding changes. The 
council will continue to balance the use of capital receipts, internal borrowing and 
external borrowing to ensure the most efficient use of resources, including the need 
to fund MRP.  

4.7.2  The Council has an on-going capital programme and will continue to invest in 
capital projects beyond 2027/28 and will therefore need to ensure that funds are 
set aside for the future cost of borrowing. 

4.7.3 The other main risks to the capital programme are: 

 Potential for scheme overspends 
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 Potential for delay in realising capital receipts – there are £3.5Million of 
land/asset sales to be achieved in 2022/23 and £7.1Million in 2023/24 as 
shown in table eleven, which are required for financing later years.  

 The deferred works budget of may not be sufficient to fund any schemes not 
currently funded in the Strategy due to the ongoing fix-on-fail approach.  

 Potential for money spent as capital on some Towns Fund projects to revert to 
a future revenue liability if projects do not progress to physical completion, e.g., 
only feasibility and early design are completed 

 Cost volatility and increased client risk in construction projects due to the 
impact of cost of living, which has resulted in supply chain pressures and 
significant price increases across the construction sector. 

4.7.4 The officer Strategic Town Centre Transformation Board and the Stevenage 
Development Board also need to ensure that external funding is maximised to 
reduce risks to the Council’s finances.  

4.8 Other capital investments and Finance Lease 

4.8.1 The Council purchased several properties in the town centre to enable it to meet 
its regeneration aims. These properties were purchased using LEP funding.  These 
properties have been purchased for regeneration purposes and therefore do not 
fall under the Property Investment Strategy. Prior to making these strategic 
acquisitions full risk assessments were undertaken to ensure the cost of carrying 
these assets in the short to medium term could be met by the Council. The 
Regeneration Asset allocated reserve has been setup specifically to cover these 
costs. 

4.8.2 The Council undertook a long-term finance lease for a mixed development scheme 
on Queensway in the town centre. This is a lease arrangement and falls outside 
the scope of capital investment. Prior to the decision to proceed being made a risk 
assessment was undertaken and presented to Members. Key Officers were given 
training on their roles and responsibilities for the new governance arrangements 
associated with the Limited Liability Partnership.  

4.8.3 External legal, financial, and commercial advice is procured to ensure the validity 
and viability of business cases presented to Members. 

 

4.9 Capital Programme - Housing Revenue Account (2022/23-
2027/28) 

4.9.1 The majority of the HRA capital expenditure as set out as part of this strategy will 
 be spent on the development of new homes and the maintenance, repairs and 
 upkeep of existing stock.  

4.9.2 The majority of the growth relates to decarbonisation and building safety works. 
 The decarbonisation works will relate to the success of the latest grant bid for 
 Government funding, and this has been included within the current budget 
 proposal. 

4.9.4 The result of this exercise is summarised in table below and is set out in full in 
 Appendix B (Growth bids) and Appendix D (HRA Capital Strategy). The slippage 
 of £5.6Million from 2022/23 to 2023/24 was included in the Draft Capital Strategy. 
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Table 12: Update following 2022/23 Capital Bids process      
  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Slippage (5,569) 5,569 0 0 0 0 0 

Growth Bids   5,068 4,988 3,690 3,690 3,060 20,496 

TOTAL  (5,569) 10,638 4,988 3,690 3,690 3,060 20,496 

4.9.5 No changes have been made to the HRA budgets following the Draft Capital 
Strategy, so the budget for 2022/23 - 27/28 remains a total of £207.1Million, as set 
out in Appendix D and summarised below. 

Table 13: HRA Capital Programme          

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Programme Excl New Build 
(Housing Investment) 23,469  25,442  20,070  21,429  18,063  3,060  111,534  

Special Projects & Equipment 63  25  25  1,141  1,141  0  2,395  

New Build (Housing Development) 25,060  36,706  13,659  12,342  4,615  0  92,383  

Digital & Transformation 494  246  51  0  0  0  792  

Total HRA Schemes 49,086 62,420 33,806 34,912 23,819 3,060 207,104 

 

4.10 Capital Programme – HRA Resources (2022/23-2027/28) 

4.10.1 The resourcing of the current HRA capital programme funding is summarised in 
the table below. The largest percentage is funded by the Major Repairs Reserve 
(MRR) via depreciation charges (44%) followed by borrowing (16%). Capital 
receipts from right to buy sales of council houses (New Build 1-4-1 receipts) forms 
22% of total funding.  This aligns to the HRA budget report to Executive in January. 

 

Table 14: HRA Capital Programme        
  22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

MRR (Self Financing Depreciation) 17,983 20,755 19,705 17,870 12,635 2,710 91,658 

New Build Land Receipts 5,713 1,420 0 2,100 4,373 0 13,606 

(RTB) new Build provision 5,127 11,579 4,217 4,403 2,196 350 27,872 

Debt Provision Receipts 936 976 1,058 1,102 0 0 4,072 

Section 20 Contribution 500 1,130 568 0 0 0 2,198 

Borrowing 8,756 24,964 175 0 0 0 33,895 

S106 736 0 0 0 0 0 736 

Developer Contributions 
(Kenilworth) 

4,729 0 0 0 0 0 4,729 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 2,204 238 6,725 9,437 4,615 0 23,219 

Grant 2,403 1,358 1,358 0 0 0 5,119 

TOTAL  49,086 62,420 33,806 34,912 23,819 3,060 207,104 
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Use of One for One Receipts 
 

4.10.2 The Government amended the rules regarding the use of capital receipts arising 
from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties and the Council entered into a new 
retention agreement that reflected these changes. This has reduced pressure on 
the use of RTB receipts, particularly as the Council is currently delivering major 
developments that can use these restricted funds. 

4.10.3 Sales of properties remain lower than the peak in 2015/16 and it looks likely that 
they will be in line with projected estimates of 35 properties for 2022/23. The 
budget for 2023/24 continues to assume sales of 35 properties for rent budgeting 
and capital receipts purposes. The graph below shows recent sales activity by 
year. 

 
 

4.11   De Minimis Level for Capital Expenditure 2023/24  

4.11.1 Accounting best practice recommends that the Council approves a de minimis 
level for capital expenditure, or a value below which the expenditure would not be 
treated as capital.  This would mean that the expenditure would not be recorded 
on the asset register nor be funded from capital resources. 

4.11.2 The 2023/24 de-minimis expenditure limit be increased from £5,000 to £7,500 per 
scheme be proposed for consideration by the Executive. 

 

4.12 Contingency Allowance for 2023/24 

4.12.1  The contingency allowance for 2022/23 is £250,000, the contingency proposed for 
2023/24 remains at £250,000, for schemes requiring funding from existing capital 
resources. A limit of £250,000 is also set for schemes for each Fund that have new 
resources or match funded resources identified in addition to those contained 
within this report. This limit applies individually to both the General Fund and the 
HRA.  This contingency sum constitutes an upper limit on both funds within which 
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the Executive can approve supplementary estimates, rather than part of the 
Council's Budget Requirement for the year. 

  
4.12.2 The contingency allowance for 2022/23 is £500,000 in relation to the use of 

restricted use or 1.4.1 receipts for registered providers to ensure that the Council 
achieves nominal rights and doesn’t have to return 1.4.1 receipts to the 
government. This contingency allowance is a recommended to remain at the same 
level of £500,000 for 2023/24.  

 
4.12.3 Separate to the contingency allowance in paragraph 4.12.1, is the delegation to 

Executive or Portfolio Lead/Leader of the Council to approve increases to the 
capital programme for grant funded projects, when external funding sources have 
been secured. Officers propose that this contingency allowance remains as 
£5,000,000 where a scheme is fully funded from 3rd party contribution/grant. 

 
4.13 Looking Forward 

4.13.1 Super Capital Strategy - a revised Capital Strategy Report will be coming to a 
 future Executive. This will outline the aims and objectives of future General Fund 
 capital expenditure and investment plans. Focus will include decarbonisation, 
 leisure services, Transformation bids, community assets and electrification of the 
 fleet.  

4.13.2 Regeneration Joint Venture – a report will come back to Executive in 2023 and 
 will outline options for the delivery of the first phase of SG1. This could potentially 
 include a Joint Venture arrangement and may have implications for the future 
 Capital Strategy.  

4.13.3 The HRA will have a full business plan review in 2023/24 to make sure that 
 capital and revenue spend remains affordable over the life of the plan. 

  

4.14 Property Appropriations between General Fund and HRA 

4.14.1 Assets may be transferred between the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account when they are no longer required for the purpose for which they were 
previously held, in order to allow the most appropriate use of these assets. For 
example a former underused General Fund asset could be redeveloped for new 
HRA properties. However in doing so no capital receipt is gained for the Council. 
The value of the land swap is recognised in the capital financing requirement (CFR) 
for each fund (ie the level of indebtedness of each fund), while overall the Council’s 
CFR remains unchanged. 

4.14.2 An appropriation from the General Fund to the HRA results in;  

i) an increase in the HRA’s CFR  

ii) a decrease in the General Fund’s CFR 

 iii) the loss of a capital receipt and/or rental for the asset transferred to the HRA. 

4.14.3 Appropriation between the funds needs Member approval and as such officers are 
seeking approval for the transfer of Dunn Close garage block from the General 
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Fund to the HRA in 2022/23 for the reason of redeveloping the site for new HRA 
properties as per Recommendation 2.14. The transfer value is £540K.   

5 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1     Financial Implications  

5.1.1 This report is financial in nature and consequently financial implications are 
included in the above.  

 

5.2   Legal Implications  

5.2.1 The legal implications for each individual scheme within the capital programme will 
be considered when approval is sought for that particular scheme. Each scheme 
within the capital programme will be approved in accordance with the council’s 
constitution. 

 

5.3 Equality and Diversity Implications 

5.3.1 None specifically in relation to this report. 
 

5.4 Risk Implications 

5.4.1    The significant risks associated with the capital strategy are largely inherent within 
this report and a mitigation strategy is summarised in paragraph 4.6.4. 

5.4.2   There is a risk that the value of land sales is not realised due to the impact of the 
cost-of-living crisis reducing demand and prices lower than anticipated as a result.  

5.4.4  The Council manages this risk by reviewing and updating the Strategy quarterly, 
including resources where a sale is likely to complete.  This will enable action to be 
taken where a receipt looks doubtful. 

5.4.5 A significant risk exists that works maybe deferred due to lack of resources and 
materials. A reasonable assessment has been made in the prioritisation process to 
try to keep this risk to a minimum. 

 

5.5 Climate Change Implications 

5.5.1 In their current form the Council’s buildings do not currently support the climate 
change agenda in terms of energy efficiency or divestment of use of fossil fuels.  

5.5.2 However, there is an opportunity through the local asset review programme to build 
in design principles to improved / future assets in terms of energy efficiency and 
sustainable energy sources. This should be a core principle of any future designs 
arising from the local asset reviews. There would be a further benefit of reduced 
energy costs. 

5.5.3 The climate change agenda is far wider than the buildings the Council uses. For 
example, the Council is also examining the vehicle fleet and consideration will be 
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given to reducing its carbon impact and the HRA growth includes a £9.7Million 
investment to ensure all homes meet the minimum EPC rating of C. 

 
5.5.4 In addition to existing assts, new buildings being planned as part of the 

regeneration of Stevenage – e.g., the Hub and new Leisure Centre will be designed 
and equipped to meet modern standards. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

BD1  Draft Capital Strategy report (Executive, January 2023) 

BD 2  Final Housing Revenue Account Rent Setting & Budget report 2023/24 (January 
2023 Executive)  

BD 3  Medium Term Financial Strategy: Housing Revenue Account – Business Plan 
Review (including 1st and 2nd Quarter HRA Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/23) (November 2022 Executive)  

BD 4  HRA Business Plan 2022 update (December 2022 Executive) 

BD5 Regeneration Programme Update and SG1 programme implementation 
(December 2022 Executive) 

 

 

Appendices 

A - General Fund Capital Bids for consideration  

B - HRA Capital Bids for consideration  

C - General Fund Capital Strategy 

D - HRA Capital Strategy  
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APPENDIX A  - GENERAL FUND GROWTH BIDS

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £

Finance & Estates

Indoor Market - Replacement of large roller shutter in compactor area 3 9,000

MSCP - replacement fuse boards. 3 8,000

Community Centre

Timebridge Community Centre - levelling and replacement flooring to preschool area. 3 20,000

Buildings

Cavendish Road - Reception access Enhancement. Comprising additional lighting to front of the building. Barriers upgraded to 

audio warnings. Access control to gate/communication method from outside to the office. 5x lock down bollards for visitors 

parking areas. External noticeboard - lit up. Door closure for palisade gate. Various signage. Zebra crossing to be removed. 

4 15,000

Cavendish Road - Manhole covers around the yard including drainage works and interceptors.
7 50,000

Cavendish Road - Penstock valve installed on the SW drainage system to contain contaminated fire water 9 50,000

Finance system

Upgrade Integra to the new latest Centros versions and implementation of Optical Character Recognition (OCR), and E-mail 

Message Reader (EMR) 
4 66,000

Finance & Estates Growth Bids 218,000 0 0 0

Community & Neighbourhoods

New Leisure Contract - capital costs of investment option agreed 1 1,200,000

Equipment replacement at Fairlands Valley Sailing Centre 3 35,000

Aqua Park - Rubber crumb surface replacement 3 35,000

Lighting of clock tower - permanent install 3 25,000

Stock condition survey Leisure sites 3 150,000

CCTV Mobile camera replacement for Community Safety 3 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Communities and Neighbourhoods Growth Bids 1,450,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Stevenage Direct Services

Memorial Tree for Weston Road Cemetery 2 23,200

Additional Headstone Plinths - Weston Road Cemetery 2 16,000

Pothole repairs to roadway in Weston Road Cemetery
7 15,000

Weston Road Cemetery - Improvements to Welfare facilities (Hut) - Including replacement floor, heating and lighting 

improvements, new kitchen units
11 10,000

Improvement works to Hampson Park depot 2 40,000

Repairs to closed church wall at St Nicholas chruch 4 30,000

Instalment of roof structure over the residual waste bay at Cavendish Transfer Station
9 150,000

Thermal Image Cameras
9 80,000

Cavendish Waste transfer station - Phase 2 fire protection works - Fire suppression and early fire detection
9 350,000

Digital system to support management of the Council's fleet and workshop operation - Re-procurement 4 20,000 0 0 0

Digital system to support delivery of streets and grounds services 4 56,000 0 0 0

Digital system to support delivery of play area inspections/managment 4 16,500 0 0 0

Digital book of rememberance 4 10,000

Asset Management system 4 10,000 0 0 0

Scheme Priority

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL
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APPENDIX A  - GENERAL FUND GROWTH BIDS

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £

Scheme Priority

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL

 

Vehicle/Plant replacement Programme

Trailar vehicle solar panels 1 28,000

Purchase of new MEWP (Mobile Elevated Work Platform) 4 90,000

Vehicles 4 275,000 355,000

Additional Arb vehicle 4 40,000

Replace Mower x 3 4 105,000

Replace Tractor - M516 SNK 4 45,000

Replace Water Bowers - TRK 16 and TRK25 4 15,000

Maxi Truck EL 4WD 48V 4WD articulated truck with a 1,000kg - 1,500kg load capacity 4 40,000

Purchase of a replacement vehicle for Garage Services 4 16,800

Tomcat Industrial Scrubber Dryer 4 50,000

Stevenage Direct Services  Growth Bids 1,531,500 355,000 0 0

TOTAL BIDS RECOMMENDED 3,199,500 360,000 5,000 5,000

Bids removed post Draft Capital Strategy

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £

Stevenage Direct Services

Digital system to support delivery of household and commercial waste and recycling services - Re-procurement 4 50,000 0 0

TOTAL BIDS SUBMITTED 3,249,500 360,000 5,000 5,000

Scheme Priority
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APPENDIX B  - HRA GROWTH BIDS

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £ £

* * * * * * *

Stock Condition Survey  - 20% per year 2 60,000 60,000 60,000

In order to maintain accurate projections for the future 

investment requirements and inform the business plan we 

need to carry out regular stock condition surveys. It is 

specified in the AMS that surveys will be carried out to every 

property and flat block once every 5 year i.e. 20% of the stock 

annually. It is better value for money to carry the surveys out 

though an external contract.

Employee internal resource to carry out stock 

condition surveys.

Other HRA 

Schemes

Return on investments total 0 0 60,000 60,000 60,000

Aid & Adaptations  - Additional budget 1 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

To comply with current regulations. Energy improvements to 

achieve an energy rating of E or better required to existing let 

commercial properties .

This will reduce the number of customers we 

are able to support on and annual basis.
Other HRA 

Schemes

Building Safety Works 2 2,715,000 980,000 980,000 980,000 350,000

This project includes provision for building safety/fire safety 

works. It combines the costs for the following work streams: 

Fire doors & Fire safety works (Low, Mid & High rise buildings)

Building safety is a statutory requirement.

Health & Safety 

Decarbonisation - EPC C by 2030 through SHDF 3 500,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000

This project is specifically to address meeting the target of all 

our homes having a minimum EPC rating of C. This is a 

government target and also contributes to the councils 

ambition to be Net Zero. This project will not tackle the longer 

term and wider target for the housing stock to become net 

zero. Whilst it will contribute to this target it will only address 

the specific target of increasing the minimum energy efficiency 

and SAP rating of our stock. The measures delivered will be 

based on a fabric first approach and increasing the insulation 

levels of our homes. We will maximise grant funding where 

available which will predominately be the SHDF which requires 

a match funding of at least 50% from the HRA. These 

projections are based on the revised asset management 

strategy option 1.

The only alternative would be to slip meeting 

the target of 2030 and delay the ambition of 

reaching net zero.

Other HRA 

Schemes

Decarbonisation - Grant funded 1,310,940 1,310,940
Other HRA 

Schemes

Mandatory requirements total 4,875,940 4,940,940 3,630,000 3,630,000 3,000,000

Digitalisation 46,815 46,815
Other HRA 

Schemes

CCTV 145,000 0 0 0 0

The current equipment is a mixture of digital and analogue 

equipment and not all site are currently being monitored 

through the central CCTV service. This project will upgrade 

the current equipment to the required digital standard and 

move all schemes across to the monitored CCTV service and 

ensure it is GDPR compliant. 

Remove CCTV from existing sites and loss of 

service. 

Other HRA 

Schemes

Maintain operational efficiency total 191,815 46,815 0 0 0

TOTAL GROWTH BIDS 5,067,755 4,987,755 3,690,000 3,690,000 3,060,000

Growth Bid Priority 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 total

Priority 1: Return on Investments 0 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 180,000 

Priority 3: Mandatory requirements (including Health & 

Safety) 4,875,940 4,940,940 3,630,000 3,630,000 3,000,000 20,076,880 

Priority 4: Schemes to maintain operational efficiency 191,815 46,815 0 0 0 238,630 

Total Growth Bids 5,067,755 4,987,755 3,690,000 3,690,000 3,060,000 20,495,510

Priority 1 Return on investments

Priority 2 Income generating

Priority 3 Mandatory requirements (including Health & Safety)

Priority 4 Schemes to maintain operational efficiency

Priority 5 Match funding schemes

Priority 6 Financial efficiency

Priority 7 Urgent works (that reduce the risk of litigation)

Priority 8 Schemes that further the Council’s Corporate Plans

Priority 9 Schemes that reduce or mitigate risks included in the Corporate Risk Register

Priority 10 Schemes that develop or improve partnership working

Priority 11 New Burdens

Priority 3: Mandatory requirements (including Health & Safety)

Priority 4: Schemes to maintain operational efficiency

Priority 1: Return on Investments

ServiceScheme Any other Relevant InformationRanking Reason for Request

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL
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APPENDIX A

APPENDIX C - GENERAL FUND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

January Draft  

Budget

Actuals 

31/12/2022

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Variance Draft v 

Final Budget

January Draft  

Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Variance Draft v 

Final Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
General Fund - Schemes

Stevenage Direct Services 4,089,920 2,438,864 3,707,024 (382,896) 6,123,803 6,023,803 (100,000) 1,321,000 261,000 0

Housing Development 2,425,480 748,265 2,425,480 0 13,045,819 13,045,819 0 6,071,368 0 0

Finance and Estates 2,860,761 1,043,209 2,860,761 0 1,002,726 1,002,726 0 90,000 0 0

Digital & Transformation 417,834 64,751 417,834 0 421,627 421,627 0 104,220 0 0

Regeneration 14,609,648 8,861,547 14,609,648 0 11,229,750 11,229,750 0 10,150,000 7,400,000 0

Communities and Neighbourhoods 873,431 142,130 829,422 (44,010) 1,540,000 1,632,500 92,500 55,000 20,000 5,000

Planning and Regulatory 275,285 154,545 275,285 0 461,244 461,244 0 365,000 0 0

Deferred Works Reserve 1,059,485 0 1,059,485 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 0 0

Total Schemes 26,611,844 13,453,312 26,184,938 (426,906) 34,024,969 34,017,469 (7,500) 18,356,588 7,681,000 5,000

General Fund -Resources

BG902 Capital Receipts 3,855,048 6,303,589 2,448,541 5,253,949 5,326,123 72,174 2,331,086 281,000 5,000

BG905 Ringfenced regeneration receipts 1,192,020 1,192,020 0 1,829,750 1,829,750 0 500,000

SG1 Receipts 278,887 278,887 0 0 0 0 0

BG911 Locality Review receipts 2,250,000 0 (2,250,000) 960,000 960,000 0 0

BG461 Towns Fund 10,988,259 10,988,259 0 9,400,000 9,400,000 0 9,150,000 7,400,000 0

BG461 Other Grants and other contributions 423,921 423,921 0 9,584,355 9,584,355 0 0

BG862 S106's 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BG937 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 0 0 97,500 97,500

BG904 LEP 100,482 100,482 0 0 0 0 500,000

RCCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Revenue Reserves 15,244 15,244 0 101,200 111,200 10,000 0

BG903 Capital Reserve (Housing Receipts) 804,451 804,451 0 375,280 375,280 0 379,034 0

BG916 Capital Reserve  (Revenue Savings) 44,354 44,354 0 0 0 0 0

BG920 New Homes Bonus CNM 230,034 230,053 19 252,541 242,541 (10,000) 0

Prudential Borrowing Approved 4,658,679 4,658,679 0 6,090,720 6,090,720 0 3,000,000 0 0

Short Term borrowing and funded from private sale 1,770,465 1,145,000 (625,465) 0 0 0 2,496,468 0 0

Funding Gap 0 0 0 177,174 0 (177,174) 0 0 0

Total Resources (General Fund) 26,611,844 0 26,184,938 (426,906) 34,024,969 34,017,469 (7,500) 18,356,588 7,681,000 5,000

0 0 (0) 0 0 0 0 0

2022/2023 2023/2024 2025/2026 2026/20272024/2025

Cost Centre Scheme
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    BOROUGH COUNCIL
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APPENDIX A

APPENDIX C - GENERAL FUND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

January Draft  

Budget

Actuals 

31/12/2022

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Variance Draft v 

Final Budget

January Draft  

Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Variance Draft v 

Final Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

2022/2023 2023/2024 2025/2026 2026/20272024/2025

Cost Centre Scheme
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BG902 General Funds Receipts 

Unallocated B/fwd (3,839,065) (3,839,065) 0 (3,136,413) (687,872) 2,448,541 1,895,250 (5,946,163) (3,168,695)

In Year Receipts (3,506,880) (3,506,880) 0 (3,888,000) (3,888,000) 0 (10,172,500) 0

Used in Year 3,855,048 6,303,589 2,448,541 5,253,949 5,326,123 72,174 2,331,086 281,000 5,000

Receipts Used to Repay ST Borrowing 354,484 354,484 0 1,770,465 1,145,000 (625,465) 0 2,496,468 0

General Fund Receipts Unallocated C/fwd (3,136,413) (687,872) 2,448,541 0 1,895,250 1,895,250 (5,946,163) (3,168,695) (3,163,695)

BG911 Locality Review receipts

Unallocated B/fwd 0 0 0 0 0 (0) (2,250,000) (2,250,000) (2,250,000)

In Year Receipts (2,250,000) 0 2,250,000 (960,000) (3,210,000) (2,250,000) 0 0

Used in Year 2,250,000 0 (2,250,000) 960,000 960,000 0 0 0 0

Receipts Unallocated C/fwd 0 0 (0) 0 (2,250,000) (2,250,000) (2,250,000) (2,250,000) (2,250,000)

BG905 Ringfenced regeneration receipts

Unallocated B/fwd (4,461,626) (4,461,626) 0 (3,269,606) (3,269,606) 0 (1,439,856) (939,856) (939,856)

In Year Receipts 0 0

Used  in Year 1,192,020 1,192,020 0 1,829,750 1,829,750 0 500,000 0 0

Reserve Unallocated C/fwd (3,269,606) (3,269,606) 0 (1,439,856) (1,439,856) 0 (939,856) (939,856) (939,856)

SG1 Receipts

Unallocated B/fwd 198,139 198,139 0 477,026 477,026 0 477,026 477,026 477,026

In Year Receipts 0 0

Used  in Year 278,887 278,887 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve Unallocated C/fwd 477,026 477,026 0 477,026 477,026 0 477,026 477,026 477,026

BG903 & BG916 Capital Reserve

Unallocated B/fwd (477,240) (477,240) 0 (0) (0) 0 (1) (0) (382,824)

In Year Resource (371,565) (371,565) 0 (375,280) (375,280) 0 (379,033) (382,824) (386,652)

Used  in Year 848,804 848,804 0 375,280 375,280 0 379,034 0 0

Capital Reserve Unallocated C/fwd (0) (0) 0 (1) (1) 0 (0) (382,824) (769,476)
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APPENDIX A

APPENDIX C - GENERAL FUND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

January Draft  

Budget

Actuals 

31/12/2022

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Variance Draft v 

Final Budget

January Draft  

Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Variance Draft v 

Final Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

2022/2023 2023/2024 2025/2026 2026/20272024/2025

Cost Centre Scheme
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Stevenage Direct Services 0

Parks & Open Spaces 0

KC218 Hertford Road Play Area (S106 Funded) 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE911 Play Area Improvement  Programme
233,000 234,009

233,000 0
556,339 556,339 0

0 0

KE097 Litter bins 128,269 4,350 4,369 (123,900) 10,000 0 (10,000) 0 0

KE329 Play Areas Fixed Play 9,473 9,473 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE494 Green Space Access Infrastructure 203,650 80 203,650 0 128,000 0 (128,000) 128,000 128,000

KE916 Peartree skate park 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC236 Ridlins Athletics 100,000 85,000 (15,000) 0 0 0 0 0

KE917 Ridlins Athletics Facility 30,000 10,000 (20,000) 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0

KG002 Garages 2,253,830 1,840,700 2,253,830 0 3,402,979 3,402,979 0 0 0

KS263 Waste and Recycling System 42,811 12,800 42,811 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE520 Welfare improvements at out based hubs 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

KE914 FVP Dam Works 35,008 29,392 35,008 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE542 Flat block waste management infrastructure 30,000 42 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE543 Shrub bed programme 133,000 55,000 (78,000) 133,000 133,000 0 133,000 133,000

KE544 Review of Biodiversity Action Plan 12,000 12,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE545 Cemeteries System 50,000 34,799 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vehicles,Plant,Equipment 0

KE497 Trade Waste Containers 27,996 0 (27,996) 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Various
Vehicle/Plant replacement Programme - see Appendix 

A1
735,882 282,692 617,882 (118,000) 986,785 1,074,785 88,000 1,060,000 0

New Growth Memorial Tree for Weston Road Cemetery 23,200 23,200 0

New Growth Improvement works to Hampson Park depot 40,000 40,000 0

New Growth Additional Headstone Plinths - Weston Road Cemetery 16,000 16,000 0

New Growth Various 797,500 747,500 (50,000) 0

Total Stevenage Direct Services 4,089,920 2,438,864 3,707,024 (382,896) 6,123,803 6,023,803 (100,000) 1,321,000 261,000

Housing Development Scheme (Joint GF/HRA)

KG032 Building Conversion New Homes (11,315) 0 0

KG034 Kenilworth - Retail 28,530 28,530 0 0 0 0 0 0

KG035 Kenilworth - Community Centre 162,218 162,218 0 486,464 486,464 0 574,900 0

KG036
Kenilworth - private sale (Malvern Close & Blocks A3&A6) 1,120,000

1,120,000 0
9,559,355 9,559,355 0

5,496,468
0

KG037 North Road 293,902 293,902 0 0 0 0 0 0

Various Housing Development Schemes (Joint GF/HRA) 1,604,650 0 1,604,650 0 10,045,819 10,045,819 0 6,071,368 0

KG038
Wholly Owned Housing Development Company (WOC) 820,830 759,580 820,830 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0

Total Housing Development (including grants to Registered Providers)2,425,480 748,265 2,425,480 0 13,045,819 13,045,819 0 6,071,368 0
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Finance & Estates

Estates

KS278 New Management Software 66,075 66,075 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR916
Commercial Properties Refurbishment (MRC 

Programme) 439,074 12
439,074 0

0 0 0
0 0

KR150
Works to improve vacant premises prior to re-letting 50,267 5,447

50,267 0
15,000 15,000 0

15,000 0

KR155 EPC Surveys 25,000 8,188 25,000 0 89,619 89,619 0 0 0

KR156 EPC remedials 219,765 163 219,765 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR157 Building condition and Insurance valuation Survey
148,341 2,540

148,341 0 0
0 0

0 0

Play Centres

KC904 Play Centres General 1,962 0 0 0 0

Community Centres

KE529 Community Centres Urgent and H&S Works
46,659 885

46,659 0 0
0 0

0 0

KR159 St Nicholas POD removal 2,500 480 2,500 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE553
Bedwell CC - Replace extract fans and electric heaters 5,000

5,000 0
0 0 0

0 0

GROWTH Chells manor - lightning upgrade 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Neighbourhood Centres

KE554 Bedwell Neighbourhood centre canopy repairs 30,000 2,958 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE555 8-10 The glebe roof replacement 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depots

KE526
Cavendish Fire Protection works formerly know as 

Depots: Urgent and H&S Works
702,170

542,476
702,170 0 0

0 0
0 0

KE527 Depots: Planned Preventative Works (reroof) 0 8,330 0 0 265,107 265,107 0 0 0

KR160
Cavendish depot - IT server room - gas suppression air 

permeability prevention works
60,649

1,235
60,649 0 0

0 0
0 0

KR161 Cavendish Depot IT/CCTV gas suppression works 6,800 2,518 6,800 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other

KE558 MSCP resurface worn stairwell floor 40,000 40,000 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0

KE536 Multi Storey Car Park - Installation of emergency lighting 121,419 12,691 121,419
0 75,000

75,000 0 75,000 0

KR158 Town Plaza 3,084 17,953 3,084 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR162 Fairlands valley farmhouse roofing works 45,000 2,474 45,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE559 MSCP / Indoor Market guttering 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

Estates cont. 0 0 0 0
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Council Offices

KR141 Corporate Buildings - H&S 6,883 0 0 0 0

KR151 Daneshill: Urgent and H&S Works 49,886 15,131 49,886 0 65,000 65,000 0 0 0

Operational Buildings

KR152 BTC 2019/20 Backlog H&S Works 27,934 27,934 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR153 BTC Urgent and H&S Works 65,783 65,783 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR154 BTC Planned Preventative Works 605,354 410,882 605,354 0 0 0 0 0 0

GROWTH

BTC Essential works - Replace / upgrade doors, Lighting 

and control upgrade and replacement of  lift in the new 0 195,000 195,000 0 0 0

Town Centre

New Growth Various 0 218,000 218,000 0 0

Total Finance & Estates 2,860,761 1,043,209 2,860,761 0 1,002,726 1,002,726 0 90,000 0

Corporate Projects, Customer Services & Technology

IT General

KS268 Infrastructure Investment 300,000 62,157 300,000 0 336,627 336,627 0 104,220 0

KS318 Core ICT Equipment for Additional Staff 75,000 75,000 0 65,000 65,000 0 0 0

KS319 2012 Migration Servers 6,130 6,130 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Total IT General 381,130 62,157 381,130 0 421,627 421,627 0 104,220 0

Connected to Our Customer (CTOC) 

KS271 Corporate Website - Redesign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KS274 New CRM Technology 36,704 2,595 36,704 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total CTOC 36,704 2,595 36,704 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Corporate Projects, Customer Services & 

Technology 417,834 64,751 417,834 0 421,627 421,627 0 104,220 0
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Regeneration

KE505 Demolition of Towers Garages and other sites (GD1)  278,887 185,382 278,887 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE466 Bus Interchange (GD3) 0 112,418 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE533 Multi Storey Car Park (GD3) 'Sustainable Transport' 0 34,085 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE506 Public Sector Hub 50,000 39,059 50,000 0 1,829,750 1,829,750 0 0 0

KE541 Railway Station Multi-Storey Car Park 9,257,580 7,573,461 9,257,580 0 0 0 0 0 0

Repay LEP Loan 1,000,000

Towns Fund:

KE538 Towns Fund (89,741) 99,125 (89,741) 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE560 Stevenage Enterprise Centre 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0

KE561 Gunnels Wood Road Infrastructure 985,434 985,434 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE562 Station Gateway 0 28,170 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 0

KE563 Marshgate Biotech 366,868 222,804 366,868 0 1,250,000 1,250,000 0 0 0

KE564 Stevenage Innovation & Technology Centre 486,028 16,775 486,028 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 2,000,000 1,000,000

KE565 New Towns Heritage Centre 479,821 0 479,821 0 500,000 500,000 0 1,000,000 0

KE566 Stevenage Sports & Leisure Club 354,701 354,701 0 2,100,000 2,100,000 0 2,000,000 5,500,000

KE567 Cycling & Pedestrian Connectivity 352,416 10,152 352,416 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,200,000 900,000

KE568 Diversification of Retail & Garden Square 1,087,653 540,116 1,087,653 0 50,000 50,000 0 2,450,000 0

Various Towns Fund 5,023,181 917,143 5,023,181 0 9,400,000 9,400,000 0 9,150,000 7,400,000

Total Regeneration 14,609,648 8,861,547 14,609,648 0 11,229,750 11,229,750 0 10,150,000 7,400,000

Community & Neighbourhoods 0

KC202 Fairlands Valley Park - Aqua 11,360 5,540 11,360 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC224 Leisure Stock Condition 20,000 0 (20,000) 0 0 0 0 0

KC230 Pin Green Play Centre Equipment 19,010 0 (19,010) 0 0 0 0 0

KE224 CCTV - Replacement Cameras (Community mobile cameras) 5,000 10,049 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 0

KE507 Cycleways Installations (subject to £100k Arts Council 

grant bid)
10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC232 SALC and the Swim Centre Urgent and H&S Works 249,256 81,875 249,256 0 45,000 45,000 0 0 0

KC231 SALC, Swim Centre, and Fairlands Valley Sailing Centre 

2019/20 Backlog H&S Works
19,950 88 19,950 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC233 Stevenage Arts & Leisure Water leak - Reroofing 28,856 9,826 28,856 0 0 0 0 0 0

C&N cont. 0

KC242 SLL Leisure management  - end of contract capital provision 150,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC237 Fire stopping works at SALC 100,000 8,131 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC238 Lift replacement at SALC 140,000 535 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC239
Replacement bridge at Golf Centre & other bridge works 90,000

90,000 0 0 0
0

0 0

KC240 Replacement Camera programme 25,000 26,085 25,000 0 35,000 35,000 0 40,000 10,000

KC241 ASB team mobile camera 5,000 0 (5,000) 5,000 0 (5,000) 5,000 5,000

New Growth New Leisure Contract 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0

New Growth Various 0 250,000 250,000 0 5,000 5,000 5,000

Community Infrastructure Projects 0 97,500 97,500

Total Community & Neighbourhoods 873,431 142,130 829,422 (44,010) 1,540,000 1,632,500 92,500 55,000 20,000 5,000
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Planning & Regulatory

KE119 Off Street Car Parks (Multi Storey Car Parks) 125,000 101,072 125,000 0 346,244 346,244 0 250,000 0

KE530 Car Park Equipment - Digitalisation 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE516 Town Centre Ramps Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE201 Hard standings 42,607 20,980 42,607 0 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 0

KE100 Residential Parking 21,846 19,720 21,846 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE217 Parking Restrictions 16,183 10,978 16,183 0 15,000 15,000 0 15,000 0

KE444 Coreys Mill Lane - Additional Parking Capacity 22,130 402 22,130 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE531 Workplace Travel Plan 27,519 1,393 27,519 0 15,000 15,000 0 15,000 0

GROWTH Cashless on street parking transition 0 0 0 60,000 60,000 0 60,000 0

Total Planning & Regulatory 275,285 154,545 275,285 0 461,244 461,244 0 365,000 0

KR911 Deferred Works Reserve 1,059,485 1,059,485 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 0
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APPENDIX D - HOUSING CAPITAL STRATEGY

Cost Centre Scheme

Actuals 

21/12/2022

Febuary Final  

Revised 

Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised 

Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised 

Budget

Febuary Final  

Revised 

Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £
SUMMARY

Capital Programme Excl New Build (Housing Investment) 15,573,597 23,468,959 25,442,385 20,070,405 21,429,000 18,063,000 3,060,000

Special Projects & Equipment 63,462 25,000 25,000 1,141,000 1,141,000

New Build (Housing Development) 14,479,005 25,059,758 36,706,359 13,659,140 12,342,000 4,615,470

Digital & Transformation 185,734 494,153 246,364 51,330

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 30,238,335 49,086,333 62,420,108 33,805,875 34,912,000 23,819,470 3,060,000

HRA USE OF RESOURCES

BH930 MRR (Self Financing Depreciation) 17,983,385 20,755,150 19,705,320 17,870,000 12,634,812 3,060,000

BH902 New Build Land Receipts 5,713,163 1,420,000 2,100,000 4,373,000

BH902 Unpooled Receipts

BH901 (RTB) new Build provision 5,126,827 11,579,151 4,216,786 4,403,066 2,196,188

BH903 Debt Provision Receipts 936,391 975,881 1,058,398 1,102,000
BH906 Section 20 Contribution 500,000 1,129,846 567,636

Borrowing 8,755,659 24,964,256 174,752

S106 735,565

BH906 Developer Contributions (Kenilworth) 4,728,545
Revenue Contribution to Capital 2,203,760 238,070 6,725,228 9,436,934 4,615,470

S20 Leaseholder Conts.

BH905 Grant 2,403,038 1,357,755 1,357,755

TOTAL HRA RESOURCES FOR CAPITAL 49,086,333 62,420,108 33,805,875 34,912,000 23,819,470 3,060,000

Major Repair Reserve Bought Forward (BH930) (22,810,085) (16,727,120) (9,780,058) (4,382,826) (1,320,914) (3,994,190)

Depreciation (increasing MRR) (11,900,420) (13,808,088) (14,308,088) (14,808,088) (15,308,088) (15,808,088)
MRR Used (decreasing MRR) 17,983,385 20,755,150 19,705,320 17,870,000 12,634,812 3,060,000
Major Repair Reserve Carried Forward (16,727,120) (9,780,058) (4,382,826) (1,320,914) (3,994,190) (16,742,277)

Total RTB Receipts Bought Forward (10,383,947) (10,863,706) (1,766,545) (1,766,545) 333,471 1,159,414

Total RTB Receipts Received (12,256,139) (4,877,871) (5,275,185) (5,505,050) (5,743,244) (6,192,999)

Receipts used for GF Registered Providers

Repayment of One for One Receipts & Interest

Debt Provision Receipts Used for Provision of Interest on Repaid One for One Receipts

Total RTB Receipts Used HRA 11,776,381 13,975,032 5,275,184 7,605,066 6,569,188

Total RTB Receipts Carried Forward (10,863,706) (1,766,545) (1,766,545) 333,471 1,159,414 (5,033,585)

2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2027/20282026/2027

  Ste  enage
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXCL. NEW BUILD

Planned Investment including Decent Homes

KH157 Decent Homes - Redecs (108)

Various Decent Homes - Internal/External Works 2,235,213 2,995,060 3,969,000 6,750,000

Various Decent Homes External Works

Various Decent Homes - Flat Blocks 6,016,283 10,150,000 9,200,000 2,000,000

KH205 Communal Heating 1,901,722 1,700,000

KH092 Lift Installation - Inspection & Remedial Works 395,653 750,000

KH291 Sprinkler Systems - Flat Blocks 1,044,658 727,955

KH294 High Rises - Preliminary Works 42,115 44,098

KH321 High Rises - Improvement Works 39,428 150,000 1,750,000 1,750,000

Future Year New Schemes to be created 215,260

Health & Safety 

KH085 Fire Safety 448,911 1,062,772 500,000

KH317 Additional fire stopping works 21,329 1,002,420 959,620

KH112 Asbestos Management 215,716 300,000 300,000 300,000

KH114 Subsidence 143,106 135,903 100,000 100,000

KH144 Contingent Major Repairs 434,392 467,306 365,440 500,000

GROWTH Building safety 2,715,000 980,000 980,000 980,000 350,000

Estate & Communal Area

KH223 Asset Review - Challenging Assets 427,889 852,691 857,770 857,770

KH224 Asset Review - Sheltered (non RED) 115,240

Other HRA Schemes

KH318 Stock condition Surveys 3,454 110,000 60,000 80,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

KH174 Energy Efficiency Pilot Projects 1,432,768 587,853 20,000 420,000

KH094 Disabled Adaptations 566,325 585,320 650,000 650,000

GROWTH Increased A&A budget 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

KH319 Decarbonisation 80,083 2,550,000 2,600,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000

KH320 Decarbonisation 9,421 300,000

GROWTH Decarbonisation - Grant 1,310,940 1,310,940

GROWTH CCTV 145,000

GROWTH Digitalisation 46,815 46,815

New Business Plan expenditure 17,739,000 14,373,000

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXCL. NEW BUILD 15,573,597 23,468,959 25,442,385 20,070,405 21,429,000 18,063,000 3,060,000

SPECIAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

HRA Equipment

KH015 Capital Equipment (including Supported Housing Equip) 44,160 25,000 25,000 1,141,000 1,141,000

KH278 Vans for RVS 19,302
Sub Total Special Projects & Equipment 63,462 25,000 25,000 1,141,000 1,141,000
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME NEW BUILD

New Build Programme - eligible for 1-4-1 4,753,936 12,817,068 35,021,099 13,225,780 12,342,000 4,615,470

New Build Programme - ineligible 9,725,069 12,242,690 1,685,260 433,360
KH233 Open Market Acquisitions (4 units in 20/21) 3,112,662 2,267,813
KH233 Open Market Acquisitions (4 units in 20/21) (Ineligible 141) 1,000,000 930,790

KH241 Ditchmore Lane 6 units (Ineligible 141) (26,244)

KH247 Kenilworth Close (105 units) (Ineligible 141) 9,726,124 11,242,690 754,470 433,360

KH247 Kenilworth Close 1 for 1 Expenditure (61.8%) 7,848,177

KH280 Symonds Green 731,018 997,680

KH279 Shephall Way (27,670)

KH307 The Oval (70 Units) 309,626 500,000 9,230,707 12,342,000 12,342,000 4,615,470

KH282 North Road (Ineligible 141) 22,334

KH301 Redcar Drive aka Cartref 17,373 50,000 8,143,630

KH302 Drakes Drive

KH314 Ellis Avenue 4,325 50,000 1,872,878

KH303 Dunn Close (27 units, 21 in main block, supported accommodation) 412,155 1,103,398 2,051,698

KH304 Shephall Social 194,447 7,130,126

KH305 Mary Mead Social 5,697,150 883,780

KH306 Ely Dell Social 894,910

KH072 L.S.S.O. Buy Back 2,855

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME NEW BUILD 14,479,005 25,059,758 36,706,359 13,659,140 12,342,000 4,615,470

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

IT General (IT)

KH268 Infrastructure Investment 27,591 120,000 154,544 51,330

KH315 Core ICT Equipment for Additional Staff 30,000 30,000
KH316 2012 Migration Servers 6,000 6,870

Total General IT 27,591 156,000 191,414 51,330

Other HRA 
KH218 ICT Programme (Business Plan) 95,200 66,123

Total Other HRA 95,200 66,123

Connected To Our Customers (CTOC)
KH272 Electronic SMB Reports System 26,631

KH288 New CRM Technology (Digital Platform) 15,508 70,000 54,950
Total CTOC 42,139 70,000 54,950

Housing All Under One Roof programme (HAUOR)

KH283 Housing Improvements - Northgate online 20,803 71,130

KH260 On-Line Housing Application Form - RAPID KZ107 52,000
KH286 Housing Document Mgt System (Repairs end to end) 78,900

Total HAUOR 20,803 202,030

TOTAL ICT INCLUDING DIGITAL AGENDA 185,734 494,153 246,364 51,330
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